RESOLUTION NO. 2022-088

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE INITIATING PROCEEDINGS FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE LAGUNA WEST SERVICE AREA (FORMERLY COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 5) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23

WHEREAS, in November 24, 1992, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sacramento, pursuant to Title 3, Division 2, Part 2, Chapter 2.2 of Government Code (the "County Service Area Law"), and Resolution 92-1766 ordered the formation of County Service Area No. 5 (the "CSA 5"), and on July 27, 1993, adopted County Ordinance 1418 (the "Ordinance") providing a procedure for collection of service charges for certain miscellaneous services (the "Services") within CSA 5, which is located in the Laguna West area; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2003, the Laguna West area was annexed to the City and the City was authorized pursuant to Resolution No. 1261 to administer CSA 5, now known as the Laguna West Service Area, and continue to levy the service charges; utilizing the procedures provided in Government Code section 25210.77a; and

WHEREAS, the City has retained NBS for the purpose of assisting with the annual levy of the Laguna West Service Area, and the preparation and filing of an Annual Report.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. All of the above recitals are true and correct, and the City Council so finds and determines.

Section 2. Annual Report. The Council hereby orders NBS to prepare and file with the City Clerk the Annual Report concerning the levy and collection of service charges within the Laguna West Service Area for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023.

Section 3. <u>New Improvements or Changes to Existing Improvements.</u> There are no changes to existing improvements nor are there any items being added to the list of improvements previously approved at the formation of the Laguna West Service Area.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of April 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:



CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-088

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 27, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Spease

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California